we might state to the company those matters we are required to state to it in this report and for no other

purpose.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other

than the company for our review work, for this report, or for the conclusions we have reached.

Frances Simpson

for and on behalf of KPMG LLP

Chartered Accountants

1 Sovereign Square

Sovereign Street

Leeds

LS1 4DA

10 March 2020

  DFS Furniture plc
  29 December 2019

Unaudited condensed consolidated income statement

19

The Group has adopted IFRS 16 with effect from 1 July 2019; prior year figures have not been restated. As a result, the financial statements are presented on
an IFRS 16 basis for the 26 weeks to 29 December 2019, and an IAS 17 basis for the 26 weeks to 30 December 2018 and 48 weeks to 30 June 2019. Further
details of the adoption of IFRS 16 are provided in Note 2.

  26 weeks to 29 December 2019
(IFRS 16)

 26 weeks to 30 December 2018
(IAS 17)

 48 weeks to 30 June 2019
(IAS 17)

Underlying

 Non-
underlying

 Total  Underlying
 Non-
underlying

 Total  Underlying
 Non-
underlying

 Total

 Note  £m  £m  £m   £m  £m  £m   £m  £m  £m

Gross sales 3 629.7 - 629.7  668.8 - 668.8  1,165.0 - 1,165.0

Revenue 3 488.0 - 488.0  517.6 - 517.6  901.0 - 901.0
Cost of sales  (206.2) - (206.2)  (218.9) - (218.9)  (383.8) - (383.8)

Gross profit  281.8 - 281.8  298.7 - 298.7  517.2 - 517.2
Selling and distribution costs  (168.4) - (168.4)  (210.2) - (210.2)  (392.8) - (392.8)
Administrative expenses  (34.0) - (34.0)  (30.6) (2.0) (32.6)  (59.3) (4.4) (63.7)

Operating profit before depreciation and amortisation  79.4 - 79.4  57.9 (2.0) 55.9  65.1 (4.4) 60.7
Depreciation  (41.7) - (41.7)  (13.0) - (13.0)  (23.3) - (23.3)
Amortisation  (3.1) - (3.1)  (2.3) - (2.3)  (4.9) - (4.9)

Operating profit 4 34.6 - 34.6  42.6 (2.0) 40.6  36.9 (4.4) 32.5
Finance income  - - -  0.1 - 0.1  0.2 - 0.2
Finance expenses 5 (18.7) - (18.7)  (5.4) - (5.4)  (10.3) - (10.3)

Profit before tax  15.9 - 15.9  37.3 (2.0) 35.3  26.8 (4.4) 22.4
Taxation 6 (3.3) - (3.3)  (7.9) 0.4 (7.5)  (5.1) 0.8 (4.3)

Profit for the period  12.6 - 12.6  29.4 (1.6) 27.8  21.7 (3.6) 18.1

Statutory earnings per share

Basic 7 6.0p - 6.0p  13.9p (0.8)p 13.1p  10.3p (1.7)p 8.6p

Diluted 7 5.9p - 5.9p  13.8p (0.8)p 13.0p  10.1p (1.7)p 8.4p

  DFS Furniture plc
29 December 2019

Unaudited condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

20

 26 weeks to

29 December
26 weeks to

30 December
48 weeks to

30 June
 2019 2018 2019
 IFRS 16 IAS 17 IAS 17
 £m £m £m

Profit for the period 12.6 27.8 18.1

Other comprehensive income
Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

[…]

DFS Furniture plc
29 December 2019

Notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

27

2. Principal accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 16 Leases (continued)
Right of use asset – subsequent measurement

Right of use assets are subsequently measured at initial carrying value:

- less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses; and

- adjusted for any remeasurement of the lease liability

The right of use asset is subsequently depreciated on a straight line basis from the commencement date to
the end of the lease term. In addition, the right of use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if
any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

  DFS Furniture plc
29 December 2019

Notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

28

2. Principal accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 16 Leases (continued)
Impact on the Group financial statements
The impact of the IFRS 16 transition adjustments on the 30 June 2019 balance sheet are summarised below:

30 June 2019

IFRS 16
adjustment 1 July 2019

  IAS 17  IFRS 16
 Note £m £m £m

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment i 89.9 (10.5) 79.4
Right of use assets ii - 445.0 445.0
Intangible assets  539.0 - 539.0
Other financial assets  1.4 - 1.4
Deferred tax assets iii 8.7 (1.7) 7.0

  639.0 432.8 1,071.8

Current assets

Inventories  54.8 - 54.8
Other financial assets  6.3 - 6.3
Trade and other receivables iv 32.8 (12.3) 20.5
Cash and cash equivalents  29.8 - 29.8

  123.7 (12.3) 111.4

Total assets  762.7 420.5 1,183.2

Current liabilities
Trade payables and other liabilities v (225.1) 13.5 (211.6)
Lease liabilities vi - (88.8) (88.8)
Provisions  (5.0) - (5.0)
Other financial liabilities  - - -
Current tax liabilities  (0.8) - (0.8)

  (230.9) (75.3) (306.2)

Non-current liabilities

Interest bearing loans and borrowings  (194.0) - (194.0)
Lease liabilities vi - (459.8) (459.8)
Provisions vii (5.6) 1.4 (4.2)
Other financial liabilities  (0.7) - (0.7)
Other liabilities v (79.7) 79.7 -

  (280.0) (378.7) (658.7)

Total liabilities  (510.9) (454.0) (964.9)

Net assets  251.8 (33.5) 218.3

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent
Share capital  319.5 - 319.5
Share premium  40.4 - 40.4
Merger reserve  18.6 - 18.6
Treasury shares  (2.1) - (2.1)
Cash flow hedging reserve  7.0 - 7.0
Retained earnings  (131.6) (33.5) (165.1)

Total equity  251.8 (33.5) 218.3

Notes

i. Reclassification of net book value of assets classified as finance leases under IAS 17.

ii. Recognition of right of use assets on transition (including reclassification in 1. above).

iii. Movement in deferred tax arising from IFRS 16 transition adjustments.

iv. Elimination of IAS 17 lease prepayment balances.

v. Elimination of IAS 17 lease incentive balances (capital contributions, rent-free periods and fixed rent reviews), adjusted for in right of use

asset (or opening retained earnings where Mod A has been applied).

vi. Recognition of lease liabilities arising under IFRS 16 and reclassification of finance lease liabilities previously recognised under IAS 17.

vii. Elimination of IAS 37 onerous lease provisions, adjusted for in value of right of use asset.

  DFS Furniture plc
29 December 2019

Notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

29

2. Principal accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

The following table reconciles the undiscounted commitments under non-cancellable operating leases as at
30 June 2019, as presented in the Group’s Annual Report for the 48 weeks to 30 June 2019, to the amount
of lease liabilities recognised on transition to IFRS 16 at 1 July 2019:

 1 July 2019
 £m

Commitments under non-cancellable operating leases as at 30 June 2019 695.1
Effect of discounting (156.0)
Leases previously accounted for as finance leases 12.1
Other (2.6)

Lease liabilities recognised as at 1 July 2019 548.6

The impact of IFRS 16 to the income statement for the 26 week period to 29 December 2019 is summarised
below:

  26 weeks to 29 December 2019
  Presented under Impact of Presented under
  IAS 17  IFRS 16 IFRS 16
 Note  £m  £m  £m

Gross sales  629.7 - 629.7

Revenue  488.0 - 488.0
Cost of sales  (206.2) - (206.2)

Gross profit  281.8 - 281.8
Selling and distribution costs  (206.1) 37.7 (168.4)
Administrative expenses  (34.2) 0.2 (34.0)

Operating profit before depreciation and amortisation i 41.5 37.9 79.4
Depreciation ii (13.0) (28.7) (41.7)
Amortisation  (3.1) - (3.1)

Operating profit  25.4 9.2 34.6
Finance income  - - -
Finance expenses iii (5.6) (13.1) (18.7)

Profit before tax  19.8 (3.9) 15.9
Taxation iv (4.1) 0.8 (3.3)

Profit for the period  15.7 (3.1) 12.6

Notes

i. Reversal of operating lease rental charges recognised under IAS 17.
ii. Depreciation charge on right of use assets recognised under IFRS 16.

iii. Unwind of discount on IFRS 16 lease liabilities.
iv. Tax effect on net income statement differences.

  DFS Furniture plc
29 December 2019

Notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

30

2. Principal accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

The impact of IFRS 16 to the balance sheet as at 29 December 2019 is summarised below:

  29 December
2019

IFRS 16
adjustment

29 December
2019

  IAS 17  IFRS 16
 Notes £m £m £m

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment i 92.2 (11.6) 80.6
Right of use assets ii - 419.0 419.0
Intangible assets  540.8 - 540.8
Other financial assets  - - -
Deferred tax assets Iii 11.0 (0.8) 10.2

  644.0 406.6 1,050.6

Current assets

Inventories  50.8 - 50.8
Other financial assets  0.5 - 0.5
Trade and other receivables Iv 24.7 (11.4) 13.3
Cash and cash equivalents  47.2 - 47.2

  123.2 (11.4) 111.8

Total assets  767.2 395.2 1,162.4

Current liabilities
Trade payables and other liabilities v (237.8) 13.9 (223.9)
Lease liabilities vi - (88.1) (88.1)
Provisions  (6.5) - (6.5)
Other financial liabilities  (1.7) - (1.7)
Current tax liabilities  (0.2) - (0.2)

  (246.2) (74.2) (320.4)

Non-current liabilities

Interest bearing loans and borrowings  (194.1) - (194.1)
Lease liabilities vi - (436.9) (436.9)
Provisions vii (4.3) 1.4 (2.9)
Other financial liabilities  (2.8) - (2.8)
Other liabilities  (78.0) 78.0 -

  (279.2) (357.5) (636.7)

Total liabilities  (525.4) (431.7) (957.1)

Net assets  241.8 (36.5) 205.3

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent
Share capital  319.5 - 319.5
Share premium  40.4 - 40.4
Merger reserve  18.6 - 18.6
Treasury shares  (1.7) - (1.7)
Cash flow hedging reserve  (4.0) - (4.0)
Retained earnings  (131.0) (36.5) (167.5)

Total equity  241.8 (36.5) 205.3

Notes

i. Reclassification of net book value of assets classified as finance leases under IAS 17.

ii. Recognition of right of use assets on transition (including reclassification in 1. above).

iii. Movement in deferred tax liability arising from IFRS 16 adjustments.

iv. Elimination of IAS 17 lease prepayment balances.

v. Elimination of IAS 17 lease incentive balances (capital contributions, rent-free periods and fixed rent reviews), adjusted for in right of use

asset (or opening retained earnings where Mod A has been applied).

vi. Recognition of lease liabilities arising under IFRS 16 and reclassification of finance lease liabilities previously recognised under IAS 17.

[…]

Less: value added and other sales taxes (98.5) (105.4) (183.5)
Less: costs of interest free credit and aftercare services (43.2) (45.8) (80.5)

Revenue   488.0 517.6 901.0

Of which:
Furniture sales 454.7 483.4 839.5
Sales of aftercare products 33.3 34.2 61.5

Revenue 488.0 517.6 901.0

26 weeks to 29 December 2019 (IFRS 16) DFS  Sofology Other Total
 £m £m £m £m

Revenue 354.5 102.1 31.4 488.0
Cost of sales (140.7) (50.5) (15.0) (206.2)

Gross profit 213.8 51.6 16.4 281.8
Selling and distribution costs (excluding property costs) (110.7) (28.5) (12.8) (152.0)

Brand contribution (segment profit) 103.1 23.1 3.6 129.8
Property costs1   (16.4)
Underlying administrative expenses   (34.0)

Underlying EBITDA   79.4

1Property costs charged to the income statement comprise rates and charges for holdover leases and other arrangements where no right of use

asset has been recognised under IFRS 16.

  DFS Furniture plc
29 December 2019

Notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

33

3.  Segmental analysis (continued)

26 weeks to 30 December 2018 (IAS 17) DFS  Sofology Other Total

 £m £m £m £m

Revenue 372.6 110.6 34.4 517.6
Cost of sales (149.0) (54.2) (15.7) (218.9)

Gross profit 223.6 56.4 18.7 298.7
Selling and distribution costs (excluding property costs) (115.4) (28.9) (12.3) (156.6)

Brand contribution (segment profit) 108.2 27.5 6.4 142.1
Property costs   (53.6)
Underlying administrative expenses   (30.6)

Underlying EBITDA   57.9

48 weeks to 30 June 2019 (IAS 17) DFS  Sofology Other Total

 £m £m £m £m

Revenue 650.6 187.7 62.7 901.0
Cost of sales (262.5) (92.3) (29.0) (383.8)

Gross profit 388.1 95.4 33.7 517.2
Selling and distribution costs (excluding property costs) (217.1) (52.7) (23.9) (293.7)

Brand contribution (segment profit) 171.0 42.7 9.8 223.5
Property costs   (99.1)
Underlying administrative expenses   (59.3)

Underlying EBITDA   65.1

 26 weeks to

29 December
26 weeks to

30 December
48 weeks to

30 June
 2019 2018 2019
 IFRS 16 IAS 17 IAS 17
 £m £m £m

Underlying EBITDA 79.4 57.9 65.1
Non-underlying items   - (2.0) (4.4)
Depreciation & amortisation (44.8) (15.3) (28.2)

Operating profit 34.6 40.6 32.5
Finance income - 0.1 0.2
Finance expenses   (18.7) (5.4) (10.3)

Profit before tax 15.9 35.3 22.4

A geographical analysis of revenue is presented below: